



\$~67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 392/2025 & CRL.M.A. 25352/2025**

GAURAV KAMRA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Swati Rathi, Ms. Chetishtha
Malik, Mr. Prem Sood, Mr. Sachin,
Ms. Sonam and Ms. Priyadarshni,
Advocates.

Versus

SHUBDHA KAMRA

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER
% **26.08.2025**

CRL.M.A. 25353/2025 (seeking exemption from filing the certified copy of the annexures P-1 to P-6)

1. Exemption is granted, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Petitioner shall file legible and clearer copies of exempted documents, compliant with practice rules, before the next date of hearing.
3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 392/2025

4. The present petition under Section 438/442 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 is directed against impugned order dated 21st May,



2025, passed by the Principal District & Sessions Judge (North), Rohini Courts, Delhi in CNR No. DLNT01-005341-2025, titled “***Gaurav Kamra v. Shubdha Kamra***”.

5. The brief facts of the case are that the Respondent (wife) filed a complaint against the Petitioner (husband) under Section 12 of the Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act, 2005,¹ along with an interim application under Section 23 of DV Act. Pursuant thereto, the Mahila Court, by order dated 14th February, 2024, awarded interim maintenance of INR 35,000/- in favour of the parties’ minor children, who are in the custody of Respondent.

6. The Petitioner challenged the aforesaid order in appeal before the Sessions Court. In those proceedings, by order dated 11th December 2024, the appeal was adjourned *sine die* due to the Petitioner’s failure to comply with the directions regarding deposit of the maintenance amount. Thereafter, by the impugned order dated 21st May 2025, the application seeking recall of the said order was also dismissed. Consequently, the Petitioner’s appeal remains adjourned *sine die* and has not been adjudicated on merits.

7. As regards the amount payable to the Respondent under the interim directions issued by the Sessions Court, counsel for the Petitioner submits that against arrears of INR 9,79,000/-, the Petitioner has already paid INR 5,22,000/-, and only a balance amount of INR 2,18,000/- remains outstanding. It is further submitted that the Petitioner is willing to make an additional payment of INR 1,00,000/- and accordingly prays that the appeal be taken up for hearing, failing which the same would be rendered

¹ “DV Act”



infructuous.

8. Issue notice to the Respondent, by all permissible modes, upon filing of process fee, returnable on the next date of hearing.
9. Re-notify on 27th October, 2025.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

AUGUST 26, 2025

as